by reviewing a broad set of health care utilization indicators including, but not limited to, pharmacy utilization trends, inpatient hospital census
data and incidence data from the National Centers for Disease Control. This approach is consistently applied from period to period.

Completion factors are the most significant factors we use in developing our medical costs payable estimates for older periods, generally periods
prior to the most recent three months. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of these factors and the estimated potential impact on our
medical costs payable estimates for those periods as of December 31, 2009:

Completion Factors

Increase (Decrease) in Factors
Increase (Decrease)

in Medical Costs Payable
(in millions)

(0.75)% $ 171
(0.50) 114
(0.25) 57
0.25 (57)
0.50 (113)
0.75 (169)

46

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Medical cost PMPM trend factors are the most significant factors we use in developing our medical costs payable estimates for the most recent
three months. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of these factors and the estimated potential impact on our medical costs payable
estimates for the most recent three months as of December 31, 2009:

Medical Cost PMPM Trend
Increase (Decrease) in Factors

Increase (Decrease) in
Medical Costs Payable

(in millions)
3% $ 332
2 222
1 111
(1) (111)
(2) (222)
(3) (332)
The analyses above include outcomes that are considered reasonably likely based on our historical experience estimating liabilities for incurred
but not reported benefit claims.

Our estimate of medical costs payable represents management�s best estimate of our liability for unpaid medical costs as of December 31, 2009,
developed using consistently applied actuarial methods. Management believes the amount of medical costs payable is reasonable and adequate
to cover our liability for unpaid claims as of December 31, 2009; however, actual claim payments may differ from established estimates.
Assuming a hypothetical 1% difference between our December 31, 2009 estimates of medical costs payable and actual medical costs payable,
excluding AARP Medicare Supplement Insurance, 2009 net earnings would increase or decrease by $52 million and diluted net earnings per
common share would increase or decrease by $0.04 per share.